## LR164

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 164

Introduced by Coash, 27.

WHEREAS, Ms. Jan Pitsch was an active volunteer who worked hard to maintain and improve landscape planting areas in the Country Club neighborhood of Lincoln, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, after her death in 2008, Ms. Jan Pitsch left a gift to the Lincoln Community Foundation to fund initial landscaping improvements for the landscape planting areas and for the roundabout median at the intersection of 33rd Street and Sheridan Boulevard, to fund an endowment of seventy thousand dollars to provide for the perpetual landscaping care of those areas, and to fund no-kill dog shelters and programs; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln Parks and Recreation Department, representatives of the Lincoln Community Foundation and the Country Club Neighborhood Association, and members of the Jan Pitsch Family dedicated a small piece of green space along Sheridan Boulevard as Jan Pitsch Green on April 14, 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature thanks the late Ms. Jan Pitsch and her family for their generosity to the Lincoln community.

2. That the Legislature commends the Lincoln Parks and Recreation Department's dedication of the Jan Pitsch Green on April 14, 2011, in Lincoln, Nebraska.

-1-

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Ms. Jan Pitsch.